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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 282 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2022) 

 

VACANT POSTS OF SECTION OFFICERS IN CSS  

 

282 SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether it is a fact that a body representing the Central Secretariat Service officers has 

written to the Department that around 45 per cent posts of Section Officers of CSS are 

lying vacant because many officers have not been promoted since 2013;  

(b)  whether it is also a fact that the Prime Minister had announced in June that the existing 

10 lakh vacancies in Central Government Departments will be filled in mission mode till 

2023; and  

(c)  if so, the present status in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 

 

(a):  There is an overall shortage of officers in the grade of Section Officers of Central 

Secretariat Service (CSS).  As of July 2022, over 8000 Central Secretariat Service (CSS), Central 

Secretariat Stenographers Service (CSSS) and Central Secretariat Clerical Service (CSCS) 

officers have been promoted, and pendency since 2013 have been cleared paving way for 

promotions at a large scale.  Only vacancies that are subjudice, are  pending subject to final 

decision. 

  

 (b) & (c):  As part of Mission Recruitment, Rozgar Mela being held across the country, over 

1.47 lakh new appointees were inducted in various posts across Central 

Ministries/Departments/PSUs/Autonomous bodies/Banks etc., so far. 

 

 

***** 
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भारत सरकार 

काͧम[क, लोक ͧशकायत तथा पɅशन मंğालय 

(काͧम[क और Ĥͧश¢ण ͪवभाग) 
  

राÏय सभा 
अतारांͩकत Ĥæ न संÉ या: 282 

 

(Ǒदनांक 08.12.2022 को उ× तर के ͧलए) 
 

केÛ ġȣय सͬचवालय सेवा मɅ अनुभाग अͬधकाǐरयɉ के ǐरÈ त पद 
 

282. Įी सुशील कुमार गुÜ ता : 
 

 Èया Ĥधान मंğी यह बताने कȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩक : 
 

(क)  È या यह सच है ͩक केÛ ġȣय सͬचवालय सेवा के अͬधकाǐरयɉ का ĤǓतǓनͬध× व करने वाले एक 
Ǔनकाय ने ͪवभाग को ͧलखा है ͩक केÛ ġȣय सͬचवालय सेवा (सीएसएस) के अनुभाग 
अͬधकाǐरयɉ के लगभग 45 ĤǓतशत पद ǐरÈ त पड़ ेहɇ È यɉͩक वष[ 2013 से कई अͬधकाǐरयɉ 
को पदोÛ नत नहȣं ͩकया गया है; 

(ख)  È या यह भी सच है ͩक Ĥधानमंğी ने जून मɅ घोषणा कȧ थी ͩक केÛ ġ सरकार के ͪवभागɉ मɅ 
मौजूदा 10 लाख ǐरिÈतयɉ को 2023 तक युɮध è तर पर भरा जाएगा; और 

(ग)  यǑद हां, तो इस संबंध मɅ वत[मान िèथǓत È या है? 
 

उ× तर 
 

काͧम[क, लोक ͧशकायत तथा पɅशन मğंालय मɅ राÏ य मğंी तथा Ĥधान मğंी काया[लय                   

मɅ राÏ य मंğी (डॉ. िजतेÛ ġ ͧसहं) 

(क): कɅ ġȣय सͬचवालय सेवा (सीएसएस) के अनुभाग अͬधकाǐरयɉ के Ēेड मɅ अͬधकाǐरयɉ कȧ समĒ 

कमी है। जुलाई 2022 तक, 8000 स ेअͬधक कɅ ġȣय सͬचवालय सेवा (सीएसएस), कɅ ġȣय सͬचवालय 

आशुͧलͪपक सेवा (सीएसएसएस) और कɅ ġȣय सͬचवालय ͧलͪपक सेवा (सीएससीएस) अͬधकाǐरयɉ को 

पदोÛनत ͩकया गया है और 2013 से लंǒबत मामलɉ का Ǔनपटारा करते हुए बड़ ेपैमान ेपर पदोÛनǓत 

के ͧलए माग[ Ĥशèत ͩकया गया है। केवल वे ǐरिÈतया ंअभी लंǒबत हɇ जो Ûयायाधीन हɇ और ये अǓंतम 

Ǔनण[य के अÚयधीन हɇ। 

(ख) और (ग): ͧमशन भतȸ के भाग के Ǿप मɅ, देश भर मɅ आयोिजत ͩकए जा रहे रोजगार मेले मɅ 

केÛ ġȣय मंğालयɉ/ͪवभागɉ/साव[जǓनक ¢ेğ के उपĐमɉ/èवायƣ Ǔनकायɉ/बɇकɉ आǑद मɅ अब तक ͪवͧभÛन 

पदɉ पर 1.47 लाख से अͬधक नए कमȸ भतȸ ͩकए गए हɇ। 
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